225.7012-3

225.7012-3 Contract clause.

Use the clause at 252.225-7019, Re-
striction on Acquisition of Foreign An-
chor and Mooring Chain, in all solicita-
tions and contracts—

(a) Using fiscal year 1991 or later
funds; and

(b) Requiring welded shipboard an-
chor or mooring chain of four inches in
diameter or less.

[61 FR 13107, Mar. 26, 1996, as amended at 61
FR 50453, Sept. 26, 1996]

225.7013-225.7014 [Reserved]

225.7015 Restriction on night vision
image intensifier tubes and devices.

225.7015-1 Restriction.

In accordance with Pub. L. 101-165
and 101-511, fiscal years 1990 and 1991
funds may not be used to acquire sec-
ond and third generation night vision
image intensifier tubes and devices un-
less they are manufactured in the
United States or Canada.

[568 FR 28467, May 13, 1993]

225.7015-2 Exception.

Second and third generation night vi-
sion image intensifier tubes and de-
vices manufactured outside the United
States or Canada may be acquired if—

(a) Adequate domestic supplies are
not available to meet DoD require-
ments on a timely basis; and

(b) The Secretary of the Department
responsible for the acquisition certifies
to the House and Senate Committees
on Appropriations that the acquisition
of tubes and devices manufactured out-
side the United States or Canada is
necessary in order to acquire capa-
bility for national security purposes.

225.7015-3 Contract clause.

Use the clause at 252.225-7024, Re-
striction on Acquisition of Night Vi-
sion Image Intensifier Tubes and De-
vices, in all solicitations and contracts
which—

(a) Use fiscal year 1990 or 1991 funds;
and

(b) Require second and third genera-
tion night vision image intensifier
tubes and devices.

[568 FR 28467, May 13, 1993]
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225.7016 Restriction on air
breakers for naval vessels.

circuit

225.7016-1 Restriction.

In accordance with 10 U.S.C. 25634 and
225.7005(b), do not acquire air circuit
breakers for naval vessels unless they
are manufactured in the United States,
Canada, or the United Kingdom.

[63 FR 43888, Aug. 17, 1998]

225.7016-2 Exceptions.

This restriction does not apply if—

(a) The acquisition is for an amount
that does not exceed the simplified ac-
quisition threshold; or

(b) Spare or repair parts are needed
to support air circuit breakers manu-
factured outside the United States.
Support includes the purchase of spare
air circuit breakers where those from
alternate sources are not interchange-
able.

[62 FR 34124, June 24, 1997, as amended at 63
FR 5746, Feb. 4, 1998; 63 FR 43888, Aug. 17,
1998]

225.7016-3 Waiver.

The waiver criteria at 225.7005(a)
apply to this restriction.

[63 FR 43888, Aug. 17, 1998]

225.7016-4 Contract clause.

Use the clause at 252.225-7029, Pref-
erence for United States or Canadian
Air Circuit Breakers, in all solicita-
tions and contracts requiring air cir-
cuit breakers for naval vessels, un-
less—

(a) An exception under 225.7016-2 is
known to apply; or

(b) A waiver has been granted in ac-
cordance with 225.7016-3.

[60 FR 19534, Apr. 19, 1995]

225.7017 Restriction on carbon, alloy,
and armor steel plate.

225.7017-1 Restriction.

In accordance with section 8111 of
Pub. L. 102-172, and similar sections in
subsequent appropriations acts, all car-
bon, alloy, and armor steel plate in
Federal stock class 9515 or described by
American Society for Testing Mate-
rials (ASTM) or American Iron and
Steel Institute (AISI) specifications,
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purchased by the Government or a con-
tractor for use in a Government-owned
facility or in a facility controlled (e.g.,
leased) by DoD, shall be melted and
rolled in the United States or Canada.

[568 FR 28468, May 13, 1993]

225.7017-2 Exceptions.

This restriction does not apply to—

(a) Contracts in effect as of Novem-
ber 26, 1991;

(b) Direct purchases by DoD using
other than fiscal year 1992 or subse-
quent year funds; or

(c) Purchases by contractors unless
the prime contract uses fiscal year 1992
or subsequent year funds.

[58 FR 28468, May 13, 1993]

225.7017-3 Waiver.

The restriction may be waived by the
Secretary of the department respon-
sible for acquisition, on a case-by-case,
by certifying to the House and Senate
Committees on Appropriations that—

(a) Adequate U.S. or Canadian sup-
plies are not available to meet DoD re-
quirements on a timely basis; and

(b) The acquisition must be made in
order to acquire capability for national
security purposes.

[67 FR 14994, Apr. 23, 1992]

225.7017-4 Contract clause.

Unless an exception under 225.7017-2
is known to apply or a waiver has been
granted in accordance with 225.7017-3,
use the clause at 252.225-7030, Restric-
tion on Acquisition of Carbon, Alloy,
and Armor Steel Plate, in all solicita-
tions and contracts which—

(a) Require the delivery to the Gov-
ernment of carbon, alloy, or armor
steel plate which will be used in a facil-
ity owned by the Government or under
the control of DoD; or

(b) Require contractors operating in
a Government-owned facility or a facil-
ity under the control of DoD to pur-
chase carbon, alloy, or armor steel
plate.

[67 FR 14994, Apr. 23, 1992, as amended at 57
FR 53600, Nov. 12, 1992]

225.7019-1

225.7018 Restriction on four ton dolly
jacks.

225.7018-1 Restriction.

In accordance with section 9108 of
Public Law 102-396, no fiscal year 1993
funds shall be used to procure four ton
dolly jacks manufactured outside the
United States.

[59 FR 27672, May 27, 1994]

225.7018-2 Waiver.

The restriction is 225.7018-1 may be
waived on a case-by-case basis where
the Secretary of the Military Depart-
ment or the Under Secretary of De-
fense (Acquisition, Technology, and
Logistics) certifies to the Committees
on Appropriations of the House and
Senate that—

(a) Adequate domestic supplies are
available to meet requirements on a
timely basis; and

(b) The acquisition must be made in
order to acquire capability for national
security purposes.

[68 FR 28468, May 13, 1993, as amended at 60
FR 61597, Nov. 30, 1995; 656 FR 39705, June 27,
2000]

225.7018-3 Contract clause.

Use the clause at section 252.225-7033,
Restriction on Acquisition of Four Ton
Dolly Jacks, in solicitations and con-
tracts that use fiscal year 1993 funds
for the acquisition of four ton dolly
jacks.

[59 FR 27672, May 27, 1994]

225.7019 Restrictions on ball and roll-
er bearings.

225.7019-1 Restrictions.

(a) In accordance with 10 U.S.C. 25634
and 225.7019-3(b)(5), through fiscal year
2005, do not acquire ball and roller
bearings or bearing components that
are not manufactured in the United
States, Canada, or the United King-
dom.

(b) In accordance with Section 8099 of
Public Law 10461 and similar sections
in subsequent Defense appropriations
acts, do not use fiscal year 1996 or sub-
sequently appropriated funds to ac-
quire ball and roller bearings other
than those produced by a domestic
source and of domestic origin, i.e.,
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